

No. 04-21-00342-CV

---

**In the Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Judicial District  
San Antonio, Texas**

FILED IN  
4th COURT OF APPEALS  
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS  
9/7/2021 6:04:42 PM  
MICHAEL A. CRUZ  
Clerk

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS,

*Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO AND COUNTY OF BEXAR,

*Appellees.*

On Appeal from the  
45th Judicial District Court, Bexar County

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

BILL DAVIS  
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS  
Assistant Solicitor General  
State Bar No. 24087072  
Michael.Abrams@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Appellant

**ORAL ARGUMENT CONDITIONALLY REQUESTED**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	iv
Record References .....	x
Statement of the Case .....	x
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	xi
Issue Presented .....	xi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
I. The Disaster Act .....	2
II. Executive Orders GA-36 and GA-38.....	3
III. Litigation History .....	5
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Standard of Review .....	9
Argument.....	10
I. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Issuing a Temporary Injunction Against the Governor. ....	10
A. The Legislature deputized the Governor, not localities, to manage statewide disasters.....	10
B. Plaintiffs act as the Governor’s agents under the Disaster Act. ....	13
C. GA-38 suspends the statutory provisions upon which Plaintiffs rely to craft local rules for a statewide disaster.....	16
D. The Disaster Act is constitutional. ....	20
E. The injunction disrupted the status quo. ....	23
F. The trial court did not properly balance the equities. ....	25
II. The Trial Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Enjoin GA-38. ....	26
A. Plaintiffs did not establish that the Governor acted <i>ultra vires</i> . ....	27
B. Plaintiffs do not have standing to sue the Governor.....	28
C. Only the Supreme Court can enjoin the Governor. ....	30

Prayer .....	30
Certificate of Service.....	31
Certificate of Compliance .....	31

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>6th Street Bus. Partners LLC v. Abbott</i> , No. 1:20-CV-706-RP, 2020 WL 4274589 (W.D. Tex. July 24, 2020) .....	29
<i>A &amp; T Consultants, Inc. v. Sharp</i> , 904 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1995).....	30
<i>Abbott v. Anti-Defamation League Austin, Sw., &amp; Texoma Regions</i> , 610 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. 2020) .....	19, 20
<i>Abbott v. City of San Antonio and County of Bexar</i> , No. 04-21-00342-CV (Tex. App.—San Antonio Aug. 19, 2021) .....	7
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 601 S.W.3d. at 812 .....	28, 29
<i>In re Abbott</i> , No. 21-0667, 2021 WL 3641471 (Tex. Aug. 17, 2021) (orig. proceeding).....	10
<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011) .....	27
<i>In re B.N.A.</i> , 278 S.W.3d 530 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, no pet.) .....	30
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp., Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016).....	12
<i>Beaumont ISD v. Guillory</i> , No. 09-15-00531-CV, 2016 WL 2766078 (Tex. App.—Beaumont May 12, 2016, no pet.).....	26
<i>Bland ISD v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000) .....	10

<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	23
<i>Bonham State Bank v. Beadle</i> , 907 S.W.2d 465 (Tex. 1995) .....	29
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002) .....	23, 25
<i>Childress County. v. State</i> , 92 S.W.2d 1011 (Tex. 1936).....	15, 18
<i>City of Beaumont v. Fall</i> , 291 S.W. 202 (Tex. [Comm’n Op.] 1927) .....	11
<i>City of Brookside Vill. v. Comeau</i> , 633 S.W.2d 790 (Tex. 1982).....	11
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009) .....	27
<i>City of Laredo v. Laredo Merchants Ass’n</i> , 550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018).....	12
<i>Clint ISD v. Marquez</i> , 487 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. 2016).....	23
<i>Cnty. Health Sys. Prof’l Servs. Corp. v. Hansen</i> , 525 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2017) .....	14
<i>DFPS v. ASI Gymnastics, Inc.</i> , No. 05-09-01469-CV, 2010 WL 2764793 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 14, 2010, no pet.) .....	26
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Rincones</i> , 520 S.W.3d 572 (Tex. 2017) .....	14
<i>FM Props. Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 22 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2000).....	21
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	16
<i>Hall v. McRaven</i> , 508 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2017).....	27
<i>Henry v. Cox</i> , 520 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. 2017) .....	9
<i>Ineos USA, LLC v. Elmgren</i> , 505 S.W.3d 555 (Tex. 2016) .....	18

<i>Iranian Muslim Org. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 615 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. 1981) .....	24
<i>Jaster v. Comet II Constr., Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. 2014) .....	17
<i>Machete’s Chop Shop, Inc. v. Tex. Film Comm’n</i> , 483 S.W.3d 272 (Tex. App.—Austin 2016, no pet.) .....	27
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	21
<i>NMTC Corp. v. Conarro</i> , 99 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2003, no pet.) .....	25
<i>Occidental Chem. Corp. v. ETC NGL Transp., LLC</i> , 425 S.W.3d 354 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, pet. dism’d) .....	26
<i>Rea v. State</i> , 297 S.W.3d 379 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.) .....	10
<i>Sproles v. Binford</i> , 286 U.S. 374 (1932) .....	22
<i>State v. Atwood</i> , 16 S.W.3d 192 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2000, pet. ref’d) .....	14
<i>State v. El Paso County</i> , 618 S.W.3d 812 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2020, no pet.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hollins</i> , 620 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2020) (per curiam) .....	9, 26
<i>State v. Naylor</i> , 466 S.W.3d 783 (Tex. 2015) .....	25
<i>Tex. A&amp;M Univ. Sys. v. Koseoglu</i> , 233 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. 2007) .....	27
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. City of Austin</i> , 565 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, pet. denied) .....	9
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997) .....	21
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011) .....	14

<i>Thomas v. Long</i> , 207 S.W.3d 334 (Tex. 2006) .....	26
<i>TxDOT v. Sunset Transp., Inc.</i> , 357 S.W.3d 691 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, no pet.) .....	27-28
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	23
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992) (orig. proceeding) .....	9
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 176 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Crim. App. 1943) .....	22

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

Tex. Const.:

art. I, § 28 .....	20, 22
art. II, § 1 .....	20
art. III, § 1 .....	20
art. IV, § 1 .....	30

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:

§ 6.001(b) .....	x
§ 51.014(a)(4) .....	x
§ 51.014(a)(8) .....	x

Tex. Gov't Code:

§ 22.002(c) .....	30
§ 418.002 .....	21
§ 418.002(3).....	2
§ 418.002(4) .....	2
§ 418.002(7).....	2
§ 418.003 .....	21
§ 418.004(1).....	21
§ 418.011 .....	2, 12, 21
§ 418.011(1).....	2, 15, 21
§ 418.012.....	1, 2, 12, 21
§ 418.013(b) .....	18



§ 418.014 .....	12
§ 418.014(a) .....	2, 22
§ 418.014(b) .....	22
§ 418.014(c) .....	16, 22, 23
§ 418.014(d)-(e) .....	22
§ 418.015 .....	12
§ 418.015(c) .....	1, 2, 10, 15
§ 418.016 .....	20
§ 418.016(a) .....	2, 12, 17, 19, 22
§ 418.016(e) .....	18
§ 418.017 .....	12
§ 418.017(a) .....	3, 15
§ 418.017(b) .....	3
§ 418.018 .....	11, 12
§ 418.018(a) .....	15
§ 418.018(c) .....	2, 10, 15
§ 418.0155(b) .....	18
§ 418.020(e) .....	15
§ 418.108 .....	5, 13, 16, 17
§ 418.108(a) .....	3
§ 418.108(d) .....	3
§ 418.108(f) .....	3, 15
§ 418.108(g) .....	3, 11, 14, 15
§ 418.108(h) .....	14, 15
§ 418.108(h)(2) .....	15
§ 418.108(i) .....	14
§ 418.108(i)(1) .....	14
§ 418.108(i)(2) .....	14
§ 418.1015 .....	15
§ 418.1015(a) .....	3, 14
§ 418.1015(b) .....	3, 5, 14
Tex. Health & Safety Code:	
Ch. 121 .....	19
Ch. 122 .....	19
Ch. 341 .....	19

§ 121.003.....	18
§ 121.021.....	18
§ 121.024 .....	18
§ 122.006.....	18
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 352.051 .....	14
Tex. R. App. P.:	
24.2(a)(3).....	x
29.1(b) .....	x
29.3.....	x, 7
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>Business</i> , Oxford Dictionaries, .....	17
<i>In re Abbott</i> ,	
No. 21-0686 (Tex. Aug. 15, 2021) .....	24
<i>In re Abbott</i> ,	
No. 21-0687 (Tex. Aug. 15, 2021) .....	x, 6, 24
<i>In re Abbott</i> ,	
No. 21-0720 (Tex. Aug. 26, 2021).....	x, 3, 4, 7, 24
Executive Order GA-34, 46 Tex. Reg. 1567 (Mar. 12, 2021).....	4
Executive Order GA-36, 46 Tex. Reg. 3325 (May 18, 2021) .....	3, 4
H.B. 3, 87th Leg., R.S. (Tex. 2021) .....	23
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	14
Webster's Third International Dictionary (1961) .....	17
